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(i) Key enclosures which support the recommendation are:

(i) Atthe end of the specified retention period the file is
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permanent preservation

c.  Of no further administrative.value but worthy of consideration by INFO(EXP)-R for permanent preservation.
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Reference:07-02-2005-170455-010

I am writing concerning your e-mail message about the information the MOD holds
about UFO sightings. Your message has been passed to this department as we are the
focal point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence about UFOs.

This department holds details of UFO sightings reported to the MOD and public
correspondence about UFOs (some of which also contain sighting reports) spanning a
25 year period. These records are not held electronically, but are filed on paper files in
the order in which they were received. In order to release information from these
documents we are required to redact all personal information about the people who
made the reports in accordance with the Data Protection Act 1998. As you are aware,
we have already released some information into the MOD Freedom of Information
Publication Scheme and we are currently compiling a database of reports which we
intend to add to the Publication Scheme at the end of June 2005. We are also looking
at what further documents we can add to the Publication Scheme in the near future.

In the meantime, if there is any particular information you are seeking, you are able to
make a request in accordance with the Freedom of Information Act 2000 either via the
same route as this request or directly to my address at the end of this message. Please
bare in mind that if a request exceeds the permitted £600 limit set for compliance with
the Freedom of Information Act and as provided by Section 12 of the Act, the
Ministry of Defence is not obliged to comply with your request. You should therefore
be as specific as possible about the information you are seeking.

I hope this is helpful.

Yours sincerely,

Ministry of Defence

Directorate of Air Staff — Freedom of Information
5" Floor, Zone H

Main Building

Whitehall

London

SW1A 2HB

e-mail: das-ufo-office@mod.uk

15" February 2005




Internal Transfer - Recipient Acceptance - Edit Request Details Page 1 of 2

GxAITESTPTCD:
14 February 05

07-82-2005-170455-010

o ..o S T ——

Days Left: 15 Status: Internal Transfer

Workflow Options Editing the request details will initiate a new search.

Internal Transfer The new search results will be saved and will replace the existing save search results.

View \ ) o

Audit Trail Date request received: a5

Comments Log

Saved Search Result Applicant Details

Contact Details s

Documents Title: Other: o » .
Actions S
Assign Within My Group First Name: *Surname: m;_:j
Change Alert Setlings Organisation:

Edit Request Details
Upload Document
Close Case

Take Ownership Contact Details (Mailing or email address required)

Applicant Type: |Not Specified

Other:

Address Linel:

Address Line2: §

Address Line3: i

Town/City: i

Postcode: | Country: |United Kingdom :&2

Email: aol.com

Telephone: ! Fax: | E

http://aitportal/_Layouts/AIT/Internal Transfer/Internal TransferAcceptance.aspx?sn=CN3RKNT193,5620,112 14/02/2005



Internal Transfer - Recipient Acceptance - Edit Request Details Page 1 of 2

GXAITESTPTCD:
14 February 05

Request: B 5 -o2-2005-170455-010 Received: 04 Feb 05 £ [AiTsources <]

] Expiry Date: 04 Mar 05

Days Left: 15 Status: Internal Transfer
Workflow Options Editing the request details will initiate a new search.

Internal Transfer The new search results will be saved and will replace the existing save search results.

View

Audit Trail Request Details

Comments Log

Saved Search Result Response Format Requested: electronic § Language Requested | Welsh
Contact Details

*Enter the request for information:
Documents

Actions In typing UFO into the Freedom of information act database only seven responces were indicated. I am sure there
. s have been more documents pertaining to the sightings of UFOs. How do I recieve these documents?
Assign Within My Group

Change Alert Settings
Edit Request Details
Upload Document

Close Case
Take Ownership Record storage location of Applicant request (or upload document).

To be held by the help desk until allocation.

http://aitportal/_Layouts/AIT/Internal Transfer/Internal TransferAcceptance.aspx?sn=CN3RKNT193,5620,112 14/02/2005
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AUTHORISATION FOR THE RELEASE OF INFORMATION

Applicant:_ Independent on Sunday

Case Number: 06-01-2005-140535-008 Expiry: 3 February 2005

The Applicant has made the following request for information:

1. Findings of an MOD investigation into an alleged UFO sighting above
Craigluscar reservoir near Dunfermline, Fife.

2. Photograph of a UFO near Pitlochry, Perthshire in 1990.
3. All correspondence, (letters, memos, etc) between ministers and civil

servants relating to the incident at Rendlesham Forest, Suffolk in December
1980.

Case for release of information

1. A search of DAS files has produced some papers about this event. DAS

files contain no reply toﬁ_M of 28 February 1994, so DI55c were

consulted. They have confirmed that they have no additional records on their
ghas not requested copies of the documents, so a

files.
summary of these events has been provided in the attached draft letter.

2. The only photographs the MOD holds of UFO sightings are those sent to us
by members of the public. A search of our files covering 1990 has produced
some details about this event, including a record that the photographs sent to
the MOD were returned to The Scottish Daily Record. Details have been
included in the attached draft letter.

3. All of the papers the MOD holds on the Rendlesham Forest incident are
already available in the Publication Scheme. The only correspondence
between civil servants and Ministers about this event would be background
notes to PQs and it is not clear if this is what he is seeking. * has
been advised how to access this information in the Publication Scheme and if
he is seeking parliamentary correspondence, that he clarifies what specific
information he is seeking.

| attach a draft letter and background papers.



Authorisation

| hereby give authorisation for the release of the aforementioned information
to the Applicant.
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From_ \S@’ \\/
Directorate of Air Staff - Freedom of Information %5)1) -
MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
5" Floor, Zone H, Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB
Telephone (Direct dial) 020 7218 2140
(Switchboard) 020 7218 9000
(Fax)
e-mail das-ufo-office @mod.
Your Reference
Independent on Sunday Our Reference
Independent House 06-01-2005-140535-008
191 Marsh Wall ?%teb
London ebruary 2005
E14 9RS

I am writing concerning your message dated 6 January in which you made a request under the
Freedom of Information Act for information about Unidentified Flying Object (UFO) sightings.
Your request has been passed to this department as we are the focal point within the Ministry of
Defence for correspondence about UFOs.

First you requested the findings of an MOD investigation into an alleged UFO sighting above
Craigluscar Reservoir near Dunfermline, Fife. Our records show that The Scottish Daily Record
contacted the MOD in February 1994 concerning a UFO sighting report and some photographs
that they had been sent by a member of the public. The individual reported travelling to
Craigluscar Reservoir on the afternoon of 19 February 1994 to take some photographs of the
Reservoir to assist with a painting of the area. He heard a humming noise, turned towards the
Reservoir and saw a disc-like object, high in the sky, moving slowly in his direction. He described
the object as metallic, with several points of diffused light on its underside, inside a darker
coloured rim. He took two photographs before the object moved away to the west. Air defence
staff were consulted at the time and records show that there had been no unusual radar returns.
The photographs are not contained in our files and we assume they were returned to the Scottish
Daily Record.

You also requested a photograph of a UFO near Pitlochry, Perthshire in 1990. The MOD does not
produce photographs of UFO sightings. The only photographs the MOD holds are those which
members of the public very occasionally send to us with their sighting reports. If requested these
are returned to the individual, or if they do not want them returned, they are filed with the report
in our files. We have examined our records for 1990 and they contain no photographs relevant to
your request. However, we have a record that two members of the public contacted The Scottish
Daily Record to report a large diamond shape UFO hovering for about 10 minutes before
ascending vertically upwards at high speed. The witnesses said that during the sighting an RAF
aircraft believed to be a Harrier was in the area. The sighting was over Calvine, 20 miles north of
Pitlochry at 2100 hours on 4 August 1990. A number of colour photographs were taken and
passed to The Scottish Daily Record, who in turn sent the negatives to the MOD. These were
considered at the time and it was concluded that the jet was a Harrier. No definite conclusions
were reached regarding large diamond-shaped object. Our records show that the original negatives
were returned to The Scottish Daily Record.



Finally, you asked for correspondence between ministers and civil servants relating to the incident
at Rendlesham Forest, Suffolk in December 1980. The MOD papers on this incident are already
published in the MOD Freedom of Information Publication Scheme on the internet and can be
viewed at http://www.foi.mod.uk. A search under ‘Rendlesham Forest’ will take you directly to
these documents. We are not aware of any specific internal correspondence about this incident
which has not already been released. It is normal practice for officials to brief Ministers as to the
background of parliamentary business, for example, when answering specific parliamentary
questions. If this is the type of information you are seeking, it would be useful if you could
clarify the information you are particularly searching for.

I hope this is useful. If this information does not address your requirements or you wish to
complain about any aspect of the handling of this request, then you should contact the
undersigned in the first instance. Should you remain dissatisfied, then you may apply for an
internal review by contacting the Director of Information Exploitation, 6th Floor, MOD Main
Building, Whitehall, SW1A 2HB.

If you are still unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the
Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act.
Please note that the Information Commissioner will not investigate your case until the MOD
internal review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the
Information Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner's website,
http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk

Yours sincerely,
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From: ; on behalf of Info-Access-Office

Sent: 06 January 2005 16:05
To: !!g!!!g!ﬁg!llll
Subiject: : ORMATION REQUEST

Categories: FOI Request

————— Original Message-----

From: feedback@www.mod.uk [mailto:feedback@www.mod.uk]
Sent: 06 January 2005 13:03

To: Info-Access-Office

Subject: FOI INFORMATION REQUEST

Below is the result of your feedback form. It was submitted on Thursday, January 6,
2005 at 13:02:34

FirstName

LastName:

occupation: Journalist
Company: Independent on Sunday
Addressl: Independent House
Address2: 191 Marsh Wall

City: London

Zip: E14 9RS

Country: United Kingdom

e-mail: !@independent .co.uk

preferred format: hardcopy

infosubject: Findings of an MOD investigation into an alleged UFO sighting above
Craigluscar reservoir near Dunfermline, Fife. /9 ﬁd»uawy!ﬂQQ

. Photograph of a UFO near Pitlochry, Perthshire in 1930

All correspondence, (letters, memos, etc) between ministers and civil servants
relating to the incident at Rendlesham Forest, Suffolk in December 1980.

submit: Send Form
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From: DI55B on behalf of DI 55-B
Sent: 25 January 2005 16:04

To: I
Ce: I 0! 5CR-CG AD; DI BCR-CG2; DAS-FOI

Subject: RE: Freedom of Information Request UFOs.

Importance: Low

I have looked through the files | hold for record of a reply byl " 1994 and can find no
coresspondence. | spent half an hour searching (B2 grade).

Original Message-----
Eron S
Sent: anuary 2005 14:43

To: DI 55-B

C- S
Subject: Freedom of Information Request UFOs.

Please see the email below from

u have any information regarding the alleged
h I . Picase note that
possible.

Could you please check your records/files to see if
UFO sighting and if there is any record of a reply from
@ked for a reply (or nil return) as soon as

Thank you.

From:

Sent: 21 January 2005 12:36
B
Subject: Freedom of Information Request UFOs.

We have received a FOI request from the Independent on Sunday for the following:

“ Findings of an MOD investigation into an alleged UFO sighting above Craigluscar reservoir near
Dunfermline, Fife.”

/Sec(AS)12/1) dated 28 February 1994 from ec(AS)2a) to
5¢) regarding some photographs and sketches of this UFO sent in by a

uesting Wg Cdr!g@on these. There is
iles, so if your files are available for this period 1 would

| have found a Ll
Wing Commande
reporter with the Scottish Daily Record.
no record of a reply from Wg Cdr

be grateful if someone could see i

Saturday 19t February 1994.

02/02/2005



Page 2 of 2

-

. The request is due to be answered by 3 February, so | would be grateful for a response (or nil return)
as soon as possible.

Regards

AS-FOI
5t Floor, Zone H:I:I

MB

02/02/2005
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REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

D/Sec(AS)12/2
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D/Sec(AS)12/2

D/Sec(AS)12/3
D/Sec(AS)12/3
D/Sec(AS)12/3
D/Sec(AS)12/3
D/Sec(AS)12/3

Part H - UFO Reports v
Partl - UFO Reports v’
PartJ - UFO Reports

Part N - UFO Reports v

Part G — UFO Correspondence v’
Part| - UFO Correspondence
Part O - UFO Correspondence ./~
Part P - UFO Correspondence —
Part Q - UFO Correspondence

D/Sec(AS)12/Z Part R - UFO Correspondence



MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Directorate of Air Staff — Freedom of Information
5" Floor, Zone H,
Main Building, Whitehall
LONDON SWI1A 2HB

Telephone: (Direct dial)_
(Switchboard) 020 7218 9000
(Fax

CHOts address: DAS-FOI

E-Mail: | I @mod.uk

FAX MESSAGE

TO: TNT Archive Services
SUBJECT: URGENT Recall of Files
DATE: 21 January 2005

NUMBER OF PAGES INCLUDING THIS COVER: 2

URGENT REQUEST FOR FILES

The attached files are urgently required for return to this office in
order to answer enquiries in accordance with the Freedom of
Information Act 2000.

Please acknowledge receipt of this request by telephone or e-mail
to the address above.

If these files can not be immediately located please telephone me
immediately.



®

SID :

TRANSMISS ION REPORT 3

Number : Date
Date/Tine 21-81 16:29
Pialled number
Durat. 8’ 32"
Mode NORMAL
Pages Z
Status Correct

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
Directorate of Air Staff — Freedom of Information
5™ Floor, Zone H
Main Building, Wh
LONDON SWIA 2HB

FAX MESSAGE

TO: TNT Archive Services
SUBJECT: URGENT Recali of Files
DATE: 21 January 2005

NUMBER OF PAGES INCLUDING THIS COVER: 2

Information

URGENT REQUEST FOR FILES

The attached files are urgently required for return to this office in
order to answer enquiries in accordance with the Freedom of

Act 2000.

Please acknowledge receipt of this request by telephone or e-mail
to the address above.

If these files can not be immediately located please telephone me
immediately.

: 21-81-85 16:29
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The National Archives
UFO Craigluscar Reservoir
Copies of a UFO reported at Craigluscar Reservoir in Scotland 19 February 1994 including a drawing at p21 showing the object.


£1g
-~ LOOSE MINUTE
)
/Sec(AS)12/1
28 Feb 1994 : T

orsse - ve ce: [N

UFQ SIGHTING OVER CRAIGLUSCAR RESERVOIR

1. I was approached last week by a reporter from the Scottish Daily Record,
who asked my advice with regard to some UFO photographs that had been sent in by
a member of the public. I subsequently managed to acquire these photographs,
together with a statement from the witness, and some sketches that he had made.
I have attached this material for your consideration.

2. I have spoken to the witness, a! (Tel no. !
The following details, which were not in his original statement, may be of use:

- He appeared genuine, and rather disappointed at the way in which the paper
eventually ran the story, which he saw as frivolous (I do not have a copy of
this, but believe it was printed today). He did not appear to know anything
about UFOs, and aside from his own experience, expressed no interest in the
subject. I do not believe that he sought or received any payment from the

nevspaper. e

-~ The camera used was an old SLR model, a Chinon CS. The film used was a 200
ASA.

- The alleged incident took place at approximately 3.15pm.

- He estimated that the object was approximately the size of a jumbo jet, and
came down to a height of around 300 feet AGL.

3. It seems to me that this case is either a hoax, or something very
interesting indeed.

4. The Daily Record have already asked me for my views, and I have deployed
the standard line that our initial consideration of the photos has produced no
obvious explanation, but that we are now having a more detailed look. As word
of this case spreads (Some of the UFO lobby are already aware of the story) we
may come under increasing pressure.

5. I would be grateful for your views on this case, with particular
reference to the photograph of the object at close range.

_ cied BAD Betan nbe B Sec(AS)2a



94 12:;4 FAX_ DAILY RECORD [@oo2

EE @
he

On the afternoon of Saturday, 19th. February, 1994, 1 drove to Craigluscar

Reservoif, Jjust outside Dunfermline, in order %to take some photographs of that
area. 1 am an amsteur artist, and wanted the photographs to assist me in producing
a painting of the recervoir. I am a member of the local engling club who stock and
have the fishing rights of this water.:Already having taken photogrephs there in
the summer, I wanted to have several of the landscape in winter.

1 fook a number of photographs as.,I.walked along the bank of the reservoir,
end was looking eastwards at the furthest point of the reservoir, and pondering
whether I should take some photographs looking east, away from the water. I became
gware of what 1 can only describe as a, kind of humming noise, such as thst from

high voltage power lines: I also felt Very, uneasy, end turned slowly ftowards the

reservoir.

Fairly high in the air, and coming slowly in my direction, was a disc-
like cbject, which was definitely an aircraft, I was holding my camera in my hand,
but felt qnéble-tn use it. 1 have never experienced . such a feeling before; I did
no;.THINK.dF‘taking a shot, In retrospect, it seems there must ha#e been some kind
of cémpulsiuﬁ. I was concentrating on the craft, yet not really absorbing what was

happening. At that point, I was very afrsid. But I now realiese that the fear

passed, and was replaced by & sense of "gelaxed resignation®. (I don't have better
words to describe it.)

1 later realised that I must have been looking at whatever it was, for more
than fifteen minutes. The craft ceme .close enough for me to see that it was

definitely metallic, and had several points of diffused light on its underside,

ingide a darker coloured "rim",

As the craft began to move away, .all sense of the feelings which had stayec
my hend, disappeared. I raised my camera, .and took two photographs. The craft's
aceeleration was phenomenal - By the time I'd wound the film on between the twc

shots, it was a mere dot in the sky to the west, There was no noise at sll, epart

from the "huzzing® when it wgs nesr to me. .

L

I know nothing at all about "U.F.0.'s", and the subject does not interest me. Bui
nothing of what I saw or experienced, was "in my imagination". Of that, I ar
certain. Leter that day, I telephoned R.A.F. Piteavie, to enquire as to whethe
there had been any unusugl eir activity that day, 1 was told there had not been. '
am an'eircraft enthusiast myself, and pride myself in their recognition. I kno

that what I saw was no conventional aircraft.
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I
AA/IH Scottish
Daily Record
23 February 1994 & Sunday Mail Ltd.

Anderston Quay Glasgow G3 8DA

Telephone 041-248 7000
Direct Line 041-242
ecretariat (Air Staff) Fax 041

2A Room 8245
MOD

Main Building
Whitehall
LONDON
SW1A 2HB

-

Please find enclosed prints and artist's drawings of the UFO which we talked
about today. I would be grateful for your comments and assessment of these
at your earliest convenience,

Thanks for your help with this.

Yours sincerely @

Picture Editor

B3 T owiUoe wart &«‘}@/MMNW; o ovvo -

A Company registered in Scotland No. 12921
Registered Office 40 Anderston Quay Glasgow G3 8DA



rsimpson
UFO Report Calvine 
MoD papers covering a UFO report from Calvine, Scotland, in 1990, that included photographs showing a large unidentified triangular UFO accompanied by two Harrier jets, released in response to a FOI request. See also p10-11


‘,&

| 'V}Pﬂ

DATE 24 February 1994

T'his one plus one

o

Daily Record

Anderston Quay Glasgow G3 8DA

* Telephonc 041-248 7000

Direct Ling 041-242 3
Fax 041-

 Attached text s discossed this morning,

chture Edltor

Scottish Daily Record & Sunday Mail Ltd.

A Company registered in Scotland No, 12021
Registered Office 40 Anderston Quay Glasgow G3 8DA
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Loose Minute

D/Sec(AS)12/2

14 September 1990

APS/US of S(AF)

Copy to:
Head of See(
DD GE/AEW
DDPR(RAF)

PHOTOGRAPHS OF AN UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECT - SCOTTISH DAILY RECORD

1. US of S(AF) may wish to be aware that the Scottish Daily Record may run
a story regarding an alleged sighting of a UFO near Pitlochrie in early August.
Such stories are not normally drawn to the attention of Ministers and the MoD
press office invariably responds to questions along well-established lines
emphasising our limited interest in the UFO phenomenon and explaining that we
therefore do not have the resources to undertake any in-depth investigations
into particular sightings. On this occasion however, the MoD has been provided
with six photographic negatives of an alleged UFO by the Scottish Daily Record
and has been asked for comments almost certainly for inclusion in a forthcoming
story. For this reason it is felt that US of S(AF) should be made aware of the
background and the line adopted by the DDPR(RAF) in responding to the newspaper.

2. The photographs, which were received on 10 Sept, are alleged to have
been taken near the A9 road at Clavine, north of Pitlochrie on the evening of 4
August. They show a large stationary, diamond-shaped object past which, it
appears, a small jet aircraft is flying. The negatives have been considered by
the relevant staffs who have established that the jet aircraft is a Harrier (and
also identified a barely visible second aircraft, again probably a Harrier) but
have reached no definite conclusion regarding the large object. It has also
been confirmed that there is no record of Harriers operating in the area at the
time at which the photographs are alleged to have been taken. The negatives
have now been returned to the Scottish Daily Record.

3. In consultation with DDPR(RAF) it has been agreed that the attached
lines to take should be used in responding to the Scottish Daily Record. These
are consistent with the position adopted in the replies to the many public and
occasional parliamentary enquiries on the subject of UFOs.

Sec(AS
MB8245



SCOTTISH DAILY RECORD - PHOTOGRAPHS OF UFO

DEFENSIVE LINES TO TAKE:

- Have looked at photographs, no definite conclusions
reached regarding large diamond-shaped object.

- Confident that jet aircraft is a Harrier.

- Have no record of Harriers operating in location at
stated time/date.

- No other reports received by MoD of unusual air
activity or sightings at location/date/time.

IF PRESSED

Who in MoD studied pictures?

- All sighting reports (including on occasion
photographs/drawings etc) received by MoD are referred to
the staff in the departments which are responsible for
air defence of UK who examine them as part of their
normal duties.

Other reports of UFOs from Scotland?

- UFO reports from Scotland are rare.
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AUTHORISATION FOR THE RELEASE OF INFORMATION

Case Number: 12-01-2005-153628-029 Expiry: 9 February 2005

The Applicant has made the following request for information:

Please let me have details of Unidentified Flying Objects: MOD’s policy
statement on alleged UFO phenomenon, and reports which have been
released to the public from as far back as possible.

Case for release of information

—has been advised of the MOD’s policy on UFOs and told where
she can access released information, both in the MOD FOI Publication

Scheme and at The National Archives. We have told the applicant that we are
compiling a database of UFO reports for future publication in the PS.

Please see attached a draft reply.

Authorisation

| hereby give authorisation for the release of the aforementioned information
to the Applicant.



Reference: 12-01-2005-153628-029

| am writing concerning your Freedom of Information request for the Ministry of Defence
policy on alleged ‘unidentified flying object’ phenomenon and reports which have been
released to the public. Your request has been passed to this department as we are the focal
point within the Ministry of Defence for correspondence about UFOs.

First, it may be helpful if | explain that the Ministry of Defence does not have any expertise or
role in respect of 'UFQ/flying saucer' matters or to the question of the existence or otherwise
of extraterrestrial lifeforms, about which it remains totally open-minded. | should add that to
date the MOD knows of no evidence which substantiates the existence of these alleged
phenomena. Any reports of UFO sightings the MOD receives are examined solely to establish
whether what was seen might have some defence significance; namely, whether there is any
evidence that the United Kingdom's airspace might have been compromised by hostile or
unauthorised air activity. Unless there is evidence of a potential threat to the United Kingdom
from an external military source, and to date no 'UFQO' report has revealed such evidence, we
do not attempt to identify the precise nature of each reported sighting. We believe it is
possible that rational explanations, such as aircraft lights or natural phenomena, could be
found for them, but it is not the function of the MOD to provide this kind of aerial identification
service. We could not justify expenditure of public funds on investigations which go beyond
our specific defence remit.

With regard to the records the MOD holds of such reports, these are kept on paper files in the
order in which they are received and this department currently has such records spanning a
25 year period. These records are not held electronically, but are filed on paper files in the
order in which they were received. In order to assist members of the public with enquiries
about UFO sightings reported to the MOD, this department is currently compiling a database
of reports which we intend to publish in the MOD Freedom of Information Publication Scheme
at the end of June 2005. The Scheme which already contains some documents about UFOs,
including a class of information on the well known events at Rendlesham Forest, Suffolk in
December 1980, can be found on the internet at http://www.foi.mod.uk. A search under ‘UFO’
will direct you to this information. In addition, there are MOD files on UFOs which are open
to the public at The National Archives, Kew, Richmond, Surrey, TW9 4DU. The National
Archives on line catalogue and details of how to access these records can be found on their

website at http:/www.nationalarchives.gov.uk.

| hope this is helpful. If this information does not address your requirements or you wish to
complain about any aspect of the handling of this request, then you should contact the
undersigned in the first instance. Should you remain dissatisfied, then you may apply for an
internal review by contacting the Director of Information Exploitation, 6th Floor, MOD Main
Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB.

If you are still unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the
Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information
Act. Please note that the Information Commissioner will not investigate your case until the
MOD internal review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of
the Information Commissioner can be found on the Commissioner's website,
http://www.informationcommissioner.gov.uk

Yours sincerely,

Ministry of Defence

Directorate of Air Staff — Freedom of Information
5™ Floor, Zone H, 0|

Main Building

Whitehall

London



‘ SW1A 2HB

das-ufo-office @ mod.uk

R February 2005
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From: I

Directorate of Air Staff - Freedom of Information

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE :
5 Floor, Zone H, Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB
Telephone (Direct dial) 020 7218 2140
(Switchboard) 020 7218 9000
(Fax)
e-mail das-ufo-office @mo
N Our Reference
Enniskillen 05-01-2005-144546-047

County Fermanagh

Date

pear IR

Thank you for your letter dated 17 February concerning contact details for the UFO group
mentioned in my last letter. I apologise for not replying sooner.

The UFO group which passed us details of reports from their members was the Nottingham and
Derbyshire branch of the British UFO Research Association. The individual who corresponded
with us used his home address which I am unable to provide in accordance with the Data

Protection Act 1998. However, you may wish to be aware that BUFORA have a website where
their address is given as BM BUFORA, London, WC1N 2XX, e-mail:enquiries@bufora.org.uk.

I hope this is helpful.

Yours sincerely,




ENNISKILLEN,
County Fermanagh,
N.Ireland.

17 Feb. 05 Your Reference:
05-01-2005-144546-047

Dear Sir,

Thank you for your reply of the 1° Feb. Could you please send
me the address of the UFO group you mentioned who reported
their members seeing the Triangular UFO between 18:00 on
the 4" March 98 to 06:00 on the 5" March 98 as | wish to
contact them to find out more and compare notes.

Yours Faithfully,

DAS

102No.
g TR "ﬂ05

|FULE




AUTHORISATION FOR THE RELEASE OF INFORMATION

Case Number: 05-01-2005-144546-047 Expiry: 2 February 2005

The Applicant has made the following request for information:

| would like the details of all the reported Triangular UFO sightings between
March 1% 1998 and the end of April 1998.

Case for release of information

We have searched all of the available UFO report and correspondence files
for 1998 and the only reports of Triangular UFO sightings are the report

made himself, one in London and one that we were informed of
by a UFO group (BUFORA). _has only asked for the details (not
copies) so these have been included in the attached draft letter. Personal data
has not been included, so no redaction is necessary.

It should be noted that this request would have been completed on
12" January 2005 but TNT have been searching for one of the files
(D/Sec(AS)64/3 Part O — UFO Correspondence) which | requested on
5" January. Today (01 February 2005) TNT have informed me that they are
unable to locate this file. This information has therefore been supplied without
any relevant information which may be contained in this file. The letter to

has been drafted to reflect the fact that we have provided all the
available information.

Authorisation

| hereby give authorisation for the release of the aforementioned information
to the Applicant.



' [
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g

From SN

Directorate of Air Staff - Freedom of Information

MINISTRY OF DEFENCE
5" Floor, Zone H, Main Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB
Telephone (Direct dial) 020 7218 2140
(Switchboard) 020 7218 9000
(Fax)
e-mail das-ufo-office @mod-
Your Reference
_ Our Reference
Enniskillen ]())5101-2005-144546-047
County Fermana ate
Northgrn Ilrelandgh Jo- February 2005

e
Release of Information

Your correspondence dated 30™ December 2004 concerning reported Triangular UFO sightings
between 1% March 1998 and the end of April 1998 has been considered to be a request for
information in accordance with the Freedom of Information Act 2000.

We have examined all our available UFO reports and correspondence files for the period you have
stated and have found a total of three reports which are relevant to your request. One of these was
the report you made on 10 April 1998. The details of the other two are as follows;

1800 on 4 March 1998 to 0600 on 5 March 1998

The MOD did not directly receive any UFO reports, but a UFO group informed us that they had
received reports from some of their members. There were several different descriptions of what
was seen but some of these described the object as being a dull grey or black triangular object,
about the size of a conventional passenger jet, or smaller, with panelling or grooves underneath.
Some of those reporting this described a low rumbling noise and others, no apparent engine noise.
These sightings were between Mansfield (Nottinghamshire) and Shirebrook (Derbyshire).

0100 to 0430 on 16 April 1998

MOD received a report of a large triangular object with flashing green and red lights seen in the
area of Regents Park and Baker Street, London. Enquiries revealed that there was a Search and
Rescue helicopter in the area involved in the movement of a casualty to St Mary’s Hospital.

I hope this is useful. If this information does not address your requirements or you wish to
complain about any aspect of the handling of this request, then you should contact the
undersigned in the first instance. Should you remain dissatisfied, then you may apply for an
internal review by contacting the Director of Information Exploitation, 6™ Floor, MOD Main
Building, Whitehall, London SW1A 2HB.

If you are still unhappy following an internal review, you may take your complaint to the
Information Commissioner under the provisions of Section 50 of the Freedom of Information Act.
Please note that the Information Commissioner will not investigate your case until the MOD
internal review process has been completed. Further details of the role and powers of the
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ENNISKILLEN,
County Fermanagh,
N.Ireland

dhotmail.com

30" Dec 2004

Dear Sir,

| would like the details of all the reported Triangular UFO sightings
between March 1% 1998 and the end of April 1998.

Yours Faithfully,




Ministry of Defence,

Directorate of Air Staff-Freedom of Informatlon
5" Floor, Zone H

Main Building,

London,

"SW1A 2HB
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REPORT OF AN UNIDENTIFIED FLYING OBJECT

1. Date, Time and
Duration of Sighting _16 Apr 98
